



\$~5

*

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

+

W.P.(C) 14778/2025 CM APPL. 60795/2025

TIRUPATI CEMENT PRODUCTS

.....Petitioner

Through: None.

versus

ASSISTANT COMMISSIONER OF INCOME TAX OFFICER

CENTRAL CERCLE 8 DELHI & ORS.

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Sunil Aggarwal, Sr SC with Ms Priya Sarkar, Mr Viplav Acharya, Jr SCs, and Anugrah Dwivedi, Advs. Ms Sangita Malhotra, SPC and Mr. Vinod Kumar Gupta, Adv. for R/3UOI.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE V. KAMESWAR RAO

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE VINOD KUMAR

ORDER

27.10.2025

%

1. None for the writ petitioner.
2. Issue notice.
3. Mr. Sunil Aggarwal, Sr. Standing Counsel accepts notice and states that he intends to file a counter affidavit.
4. Let the counter affidavit be filed within four weeks from today. Rejoinder thereto, be filed within two weeks thereafter.
5. List on 28.04.2026.

V. KAMESWAR RAO, J

VINOD KUMAR, J

OCTOBER 27, 2025

dd